GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
(PRIVATE SCHOOL BRANCH)
OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054

No. F. DE-15/ACT-I/WPC-4109/PART/13/ [ 6662 o 6£ Dated: U [ 51}/9;

ORDER

Whereas, the request of Delhi Public School, Rohini, for increase in fee for
the academic session 2016-17 was rejected by Director (Education) vide order
No. F.DE.15/Act-1/WPC-4109/PART/13/55 dated 23.12.16 with the specific
direction to rectify the deficiencies as illustrated in the said order and submit
compliance report to Dy. Director of Education concerned within thirty days.

And whereas, the management of said Delhi Public School approached the
Hon'ble High Court vide Writ Petition 1721/2017 titled as Delhi Public School
Society and Anr. Vs GNCT of Delhi and Anr. challenging the Order of this
directorate dated 23.12.2016.

And whereas, during the process of hearing on 27.02.2017, the Hon'ble
Court took on record the following submission of Govt. Counsel, Shri S.K.
Tripathi.

...... the present petition is premature inasmuch as in terms of the
direction no. 3 at page 62 of the paper book, the petitioners shall be at
liberty to represent to the concerned Dy. Director Education, who shall
consider and pass appropriate orders thereof.

In view of the submission made by Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Mr.
Sandeep Sethi, Learned Senior Counsel states that the petitioner shall file
a representation to the concerned Dy. Director (Education) within one
week. If that be so, it is is directed the said representation shall be
considered and appropriate orders shall be passed....... i

And whereas, the said writ petition was disposed of by the Hon’ble High
Court on the submission made by the Govt. Counsel to decide the
representation of the petitioner accordingly.




And whereas, in response to above said order, a representation/ submission

dated 03.03.17 was filed by the school before the Directorate of Education.

And whereas, a committee was constituted under the chairmanship of

Controller of Accounts, to hear the case of the school in detail with a view to
assist the Director of Education to dispose of the representation.

And whereas, the submissions of the schools were heard by the above said

committee on 20.03.17 at 02.00 PM and during the hearing, the issues raised in
Impugned Order were discussed at length. The submissions made by the school
are analyzed below in accordance with the provisions of Delhi School Education
Act and Rules, 1973 and directions issued there-under:-

Financial discrepancies:-

S. | Detail of discrepancy Submission of | Remarks
No. School
1. | As per clause 22 of Order No. | The auditors have | The Schools are not
F.DE.f15 (56)/Act/2009/778 | not considered | allowed to make any
dated 11/02/2009, user | the full expenses | profits out of
charges should be collected on | by the school on | earmarked levies.
no-profit and no-loss basis and | buses. For other | Hence it should have
should be used only for the | expenses i.e. | been charged on
purpose for which these are|almanac the | actual basis.
collected. The bus fees, ID |school has
card, almanac charges and| minimal surplus
other specific fees (e.g. ASM | only.
charges) are collected in
excess of the expenditure.
However, no separate fund for
these charges are maintained.
2. | Receipt and Payment Account | The same in DoE | Considered.
is not being prepared by DPS, | format has
which is a violation of clause | already been
24 of Order No F. DE./15/ Act/ | uploaded on DoE
2K/ 243 / KKK/ 883-1982 | Website for the
dated 10.02.2005 FY 2013-14,
2014-15 and
2015-16. Hard
copy with DoE
acknowledgement
also submitted.
3. |The school has not charged | As per Duggal The School is not
development fees during the | Committee, the | supposed to create a

| period under review. However,

development -

new head not




Detail of discrepancy

of

Submission Remarks

Operational fees s being

charged, which does not

J exceed 15% of the tuition fees.

( The school has changed the
nomenclature of development
fees to operational charges,
which become part of general
fund and not specific fund. The
purpose of collecting the same

| has not been made available.
Moreover, the  school is
collecting  annual fees in
addition to tuition fees and
| Operational charges.

4. ‘Depreciation is being charged
by the school as per the
Tax  Act, 1961,

Income
|however the same should be
as per the Guidance note (GN
21) on Accounting by Schools,

issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of

} India.

Other discrepancies:

refunded by DPS to the
students leaving the school.
However, interest on security
deposit is not being paid which
is in violation of Clause 18 of
Order No. F.DE./15 (56) /Act
/2009 / 778 dated
11/02/2009.

-

/

9, Searity _cgﬁsit E_Feﬁgﬂ Security deposits

DPS does not have a defined | The

School

fund can be used provided under

for Capital | DSEAR, 1973 and |
purchase/ various circulars

creating issued by this |
infrastructure Directorate. Any fee |
other than | increase should have

building and | been in permitted |
vehicles. The | heads of fees.

school instead of | The reason for

development fee collecting the fund

is charging | under head |
operational fees | “operational charges"|
for using in repair | is not justified.

and renovation of However, the

old school | contention of the |
building  without | school| for not ||
any extra | charging |
financial burden development fee is |'

on the parents. accepted.

Deprecation as Considered.

per GN-21 by
ICAI
implemented

from FY 2015-16.
Being a charitable
trust also has to
calculate dep as
per income tax
for filing IT
Return.

School should foHow|

are refunded in | the specific DoE
accordance  with | guidelines in priority
the Guidance | to GN-21.

Note issued by

ICAL DoE

guidelines are at
variance with
ICAL

system/ supporting |




Submission of
School
procedure for identifying | procedure is very
related party transactions. | much in place.
There is no system  for | Declaration has
obtaining  declaration from | been obtained
| concerned persons with whom | from all members
| |the  contracts  were being | of MC and
| entered/ orders were being | Principal and vice
| placed. As per the comments | principals of
| from the school, declaration | School.
| from all members of managing
committee of the school,
including Principal and Vice
Principal is being obtained from
} F.Y. 2015-16.

Detail of discrepancy

a) Physical
verification

alongwith tagging
and bar code
done. No material

The accounting principle and
policies being followed by the
school are on the basis of
generally accepted accounting
principles applicable to non-

Remarks

documents have been
submitted by the |
school in support of |
its response.

a) No supporting
documents have been |
submitted by the |
school in support of |
its response.

| business organisation / not-for- | difference b) The report of|
| /proﬁt organisation. However, impacting the | Actuarial Valuation is |
required and based |

| statutory auditor has given the | income &
/ following qualifications in | Expenditure
audited financials for the | account found.

session 2013-14 & 2014-15 b) School doing

[ (audited financials of 2015-16 | provision on
| Were not ready till the time of | actual basis as
| finalisation this assignment ). per gratuity act,

Actual valuation
a. DPS has carried out|is better than

the physical | actuarial
verification. However, | valuation, The
| reconciliation of | school also got
|' physical  verification actuarial
| records and financial valuation as
records s pending, advised by
hence the | auditors with

on fixed assets | more provision,

cannot be commented | the same cannot

| upon. be termed as
| b. School has not | school is  not
complied with AS 15

) consequential impact suggest 8 to 9%

complying AS-15. |.

on this, the financial
statements should be
restated

resubmitted for |
consideration. |
c) Considered



'S. | Detail of discrepancy Submission  of | Remarks

| School |

and leave | AS, DoE and GNs.
encashment on
actuarial basis.
. School has not
complied with

which  deals  with ¢) School strictly
Employee Benefits. | followed all the
DPS has not | presentation

recognized provision | requirements as
in respect of gratuity | prescribed by the

presentation
requirement
regarding current and
non-current liabilities,
investment, cash and
cash equivalents,

Apart from the above points, the school in its representation pointed out
the following shortcomings in the impugned order which challenges the legal

validity of it,

()

(ii)

(iii)

The impugned order is null and void for the reason that it has
been issued by Dy. Director of Education whereas the power of
regulation of fee vests in Director (Education)

The irregularities mentioned in the impugned order does not link
with the consideration of proposal for fee hike, nonetheless, the
alleged irregularities does not exist in context of the submission
made in the Annexure ‘A’,

The powers of regulation of fee by Director (Education) as
enshrined in Section 17(3) read with rule 176 and 177 is subject
to the principle laid down by the Hon’ble High Court and
Supreme Court in the various judgement in this field and
recently in WPC 4109/2013 wherein it was held that Director of
Education is competent to interfere if the fee hike by a particular
school is found to be excessive and perceived as indulging in
profiteering. None of the alleged irregularities in the Impugned
Order leads to a charge of profiteering or commercialization of




education. Therefore, the representation of the school has to be
evaluated on the basis of principles laid down in the orders of
various courts referred above and the statutory provisions
contained in section 17(3) of DSEA, 1973 and Rules 176 and
177 of DSER, 1973.

In the above context, it is to be noted that:

The impugned order is valid in the eye of law as the same has been
issued with the approval of Director (Education) and it is specifically mentioned
in the impugned order therefore the contention of the school in this regard has
no merit.

The discrepancies figured in the order are not limited to general violations
like appointment of teachers, lack of infrastructure and other facility as
prescribed in the Act and Rules but related to the specific financial issues of
accounting/utilization/transfer of school fund in context of Rule 177 and
direction dated 15.12.1999, 10/05/2005, 11/02/2009 and 16/04/2010 of the
department which impacts on the quantum of fee to be collected from the
parents. The order dated 16/04/2010 is very specific that fee hike is not
mandatory and all schools must first of all explore and exhaust the possibility of
utilising the existing funds/reserves to meet any shortfall in payment of salary
and allowances, as a consequence of increase in the salary and allowances of
the employees.

Further, the term of Tuition Fee is already defined in the order dated
15.12.1999 reiterated in the order dated 11.02.2009 that the Tuition fee shall
be so determined as to cover the standard cost of establishment including
provisions of DA, Bonus, etc and all terminal benefits as also the expenditure of
revenue nature concerning the curricular activities. All fees charged in excess of
the amount so determined or determinable shall be refunded to the students to
the parents. The accumulation of huge reserve in General Reserve Fund
indicates that the tuition fee prescribed by the school on yearly basis is not in
accordance with the said definition of collection of tuition fee. Further, the
quantum of fee in other heads/earmarked levies are to be charged on the actual
basis of requirement as per rule 176 and 177 (2) of DSEAR, 1973 and
accumulation of fund under these heads leads to profiteering.

And Whereas, in the meantime, another representation (to supplement
their earlier representation dated 03.03.2017) dated 27.03.2017 has been
received from the school, in which details of expenditure proposed to be

A"




incurred in next 3-4 years along with details of Capital Expenditure already
incurred till date during F.Y. 2016-17 has been given.

And whereas, after going through the representations dated 03.03.17,
20.03.17, 27.03.17 and submissions made by the school during the hearing
held on 20.03.17 as well as financial statements/budget of the school available
with this Directorate, it emerges that:

(i) As per the balance sheet of the school for year 2015-16, the
school is having reserves of Rs 29,78,84,708/-. While computing
these reserves of 29,78,84,708/-, the amount of Gratuity fund
amounting Rs. 7,22,24,042/- and Employees Leave Encashment
fund of Rs. 2,85,25,562/- has not been considered for the said
computation and this has been treated as a designated fund for
the payment of liability to the employees. The aforesaid revised
reserve of Rs 29,78,84,708/- is exclusive of funds created on
account of committed liabilities towards employees, under
relevant Act/Statutes. The breakdown of the same is given

under:

General Fund: 17,05,43,224/-
Development Fund: 9,86,70,452/-
Bus fee: 2,00,90,950/-
Management Fund*: 79,63,868/-

ID Card and Almanac Fee: 6,16,214/-

Total : 29,78,84,708/-

*Management Fund: The schools are not allowed to collect any fee from the
students in the name of Mmanagement fund. Accordingly the school is hereby
directed not to maintain and/ or collect any fee from the students under the
head Management Fund. The available balance under management fund should
be transferred to general fund.

(i) The school is having a surplus fund of Rs. 124,361,206/-as per
the following details:

Particulars Amount(Rs) |

Cash and Bank balances as on 31.03.16 as per unaudited 12,230,929
financial statement

Investment as on 31.03.16 as per unaudited financial statement 385,835,250

Total 398,066,179

Less: Development Fund 98,670,452




Particulars

Amount(Rs)

Less: Depreciation Reserve Fund 29,349,962
Less: Provision for Retirement Benefits* 104,000,000
Available Funds 166,045,765 |

Fees for 2015-16 as per unaudited financial statement( We
have assumed that the amount received in 2015-16 will at least
accrue in 2016-17)

232,788,046

Other income for 2015-16 as per unaudited financial statement 33,339,395
Estimated availability of funds for 2016-17 432,173,206
Less: Budget expenses (Revenue) for the session 2016-17 as 259,812,000
submitted by school management (Budgeted Salaries, etc., are

as per 6th Pay Commission recommendations)

Less: Budgeted Establishment expenses (Impact of 7th Pay 37,000,000
Commission)

Less: Capital Expenditure for 2016-17, as per school submission 11,000,000
(actual)

Net Surplus** 124,361,206

*The school is hereby directed to make earmarked equivalent investments
against provision for retirement benefits with LIC (or any other agency) within
90 days of the receipt of this order, so as to protect the statutory liabilities.

**As sufficient funds are available with the school, it is hereby directed that the
School shall create 3 months’ salary provision in accordance with the provisions
of Right to Education Act, 2009 and to submit FDRs in joint name of Dy.
Director (Education) and Manager of the School with DoE within 30 days of
receipt of this Order.

(i)

As per condition of recognition letter and clause 10 of form 2 of
Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009,
the schools are required to maintain the liquidity in the form of
investment for 03 month salary and this investment should be in
the joint name of Dy. Director (Education) and Manager of the
School. But, the financial statements provided for evaluation of
fee hike prepared for 2016-17 did not factor this amount.

Secondly, the school has to prove with proper
documents/certificates that the amount has been invested in
joint names of Dy. Director (Education) and Manager of the
school for admissibility of this provision in their financial
statements. It should be further noted that even after




considering the amount of Rs.3.90 Cr, there is still surplus
available and there is no case of fee hike.

(iv) Since the school has proposed a capital expenditure of Rs 31.05
cr. subsequent to the impugned order dated 23.12.16, this
matter is out of scope and has not been considered here.

(v) It should also be noted that the impact of expenditure on
account of 7% Pay Commission has already been accounted for
by the school management in their financial statements
submitted to this department. This is beyond the instructions
issued by this Directorate, which has yet to convey modalities
for fee increase, if needed, for extension of benefits of 7t Pay
Commission to the employees of private Unaided Recognized
Schools. Hence, the aforesaid computations of reserve amount
Rs 29,78,84,708/- and surplus fund of Rs. 124,361,206/-have
been arrived at after taking into account the impact of 7*" Pay
Commission.

In view of the above examination, it is evident that the school is having
sufficient reserve funds to meet the financial implications for the financial year
2016-17 even after absorbing the financial impact of 7" Pay Commission.

Now therefore, the representation dated 03.03.17 and subsequent
submissions made in this regard find no merit in respect of sanction for increase
in fee and hereby rejected on the above observations.

And whereas, as per clause 22 of Order No. F.DE./15 (56) /Act /2009 /
778 dated 11/02/2009, user charges should be collected on no profit and no
loss basis and should be used only for the purpose for which these are collected.
Accordingly, the school is advised to maintain separate fund in respect of each
earmarked levies charged from students in accordance with the DSEA & R, 1973
and orders, circulars, etc., issued there under. If there are large surpluses
under any earmarked levy collected from the students, the same shall be
considered or adjusted for determining the earmarked levy to be charged in the
next academic session.

And the school is also advised to create appropriate provisions for gratuity
and leave encashment based on actuarial valuation.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 24(3) of
Delhi School Education Act and Rules, 1973, the management of said school is




hereby directed under section 24(3) of DSEAR 1973 to comply with the
following directions:

1. Not to increase fee for the session 2016-17. If, in case, increased fee has
already been charged from the parents, the same shall be
refunded/adjusted.

2. Compliance of all the instructions mentioned in the order dated 23.12.1%
will be seen/examined during the scrutiny of fee hike proposal for session
2017-18, if any.

3. The fee should be utilised as per letter and spirit of Rule 177 of the DSEA

& R, 1973 and the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case
of Modern School Vs Union of India (2004).

Non compliance of the order shall be viewed seriously.

(SA PTA! IAS

Director of Education
Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi
To

The Manager/ HoS
Delhi Public School
Sector-24, Ph-III, Rohini
New Delhi-110085

No. F. DE-15/ACT-I/WPC-4109/PART/13/ | b &6 24v £§ Dated: (// }//}
Copy to:-

1. P.S. to Secretary (Education), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi.

2. P.S. to Director (Education), Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi.

3. P.A. to Addl. Director of Education (Private School Branch), Directorate of
Education, GNCT of Delhi.

DDE concerned
(YOGES /TAP)

Guard file.
Deputy Director of Education-1
(Private School Branch)
Directorate of‘Education, GNCT of Delhi

bl



